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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 2-21: Indoor-optical-fibre cables —

Detailed specification for multi-fibre optical distribution cables

foruse Im premises cabling
FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization compri
pll national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of |[EC is to pron|
nternational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and.electronic fields
his end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specificati
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC Natiohal Committee intere
n the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and 1
jovernmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates clo
ith the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordapee with conditions determined
pgreement between the two organizations.

«

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expréss, as nearly as possible, an internati
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical” committee has representation from
nterested IEC National Committees.

EC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC Nati
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts aresxmade to ensure that the technical content of
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for
misinterpretation by any end user.

n order to promote international uniformity, IEC_National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publicat
ransparently to the maximum extent possiblesin-their national and regional publications. Any diverg¢g
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicate
he latter.

EC itself does not provide any attestation”of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide confor
pssessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for
services carried out by independenteertification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC)or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damag
pbther damage of any.nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)
expenses arising out™of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
Publications.

Attention is drawn*to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publication
ndispensabléfor the correct application of this publication.

Attention \is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subjed
patent.fights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

5ing
ote
To
bns,
IEC
ted
on-
Eely
by

bnal
all

bnal
IEC
any

ons
nce
d in

ity
any

and
e or
and
IEC

t of

es

made to the previous edition. A vertical bar appears in the margin wherever a change
has been made. Additions are in green text, deletions are in strikethrough red text.
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International Standard IEC 60794-2-21 has been prepared by subcommittee 86A: Fibres and
cables, of IEC technical committee 86: Fibre optics.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2012. It constitutes a

tec

hnical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous

edi

a)
b)
c)

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

tion:

incorporation of the OMS5 cabled fibre performance category;

incorporation of the OS1a cabled fibre performance category;

cabled fibre performance categories OM1, OM2 and OS1 are no longer normativéy{and
retained for information.

FDIS Report on voting
86A/1925/FDIS 86A/1935RVD

are

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in
thel report on voting indicated in the above table.

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A l|st of all the parts in the IEC 60794 series, published under the general title Optical fipre
cahbles, can be found on the IEC website.

The¢ committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stapility date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data relateq to
the| specific document. At this date, the;document will be

e [reconfirmed,

e |withdrawn,

e |[replaced by a revised edition, or

e |amended.

IMPORTANT + The “colour inside” logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understandi{ng

of

ts contents. Users should therefore print this publication using a colour printer.
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OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 2-21: Indoor-optical-fibre cables —

Detailed specification for multi-fibre optical distribution cables
for use in premises cabling
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Scope

s part of IEC 60794 presents the detailed requirements specific to this type of\Cable

hnology — Generic cabling for customer premises (Parts 1 to 6).

e requirements of family specification IEC 60794-2-20:2008 are applicable to cab
ered by this document.

to

ure compatibility with the series of International Standards ISO/IEC 11801 ‘taformafion

les

eir

Pafrticular requirements detailed in Clause 4 define either a specific option in relation to the
requirements of IEC 60794-2-20:2008 or additional requirements

2 | Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of t
content constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the ediliion
cited applies. For undated references, the latest\edition of the referenced document (includjing
any amendments) applies.

QEE 60794-1-1:2011andIEC 60784-1-2:2003,)and—in—the —sectional—specificatio
UELC 60704-2:-2002 Clause-2) orinthe familvcsnecification (1EC 60704-2-20-20114_Clause-2)
= AR Y A A N A LD A dd LA LA L AL A LA DN
IEQ 60793-2-10:2007 —, Qptical fibres — Part 2-10: Product specifications — Sectional
specification for category Afy'multimode fibres?

IEQ 60793-2-50:2008."2018, Optical fibres — Part 2-50: Product specifications — Sectional
specification for class B single-mode fibres

60794-1<4:2014 2015, Optical Fibre cables — Part 1-1: Generic specification — General

IEC 60794-2-20:2008 2013, Optical fibre cables — Part 2-20: Indoor cables - Family
specification for multi-fibre optical-distribution cables

1

Edition 7 under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC DECFDIS 60793-2-10:2019.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=aaea61445a9d528cc32f6acb383d9415

3

No

-6- IEC 60794-2-21:2019 RLV © IEC 2019

Terms and definitions

terms and definitions are listed in this document.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

IEC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

ISO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

4

Th
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General requirements

e cable shall comply with the family specification IEC 60794-2-20:2008 and meet
uirements that are defined in it.

e optical fibre contained in the cables which are covered by this document shall co
n one of the following International Standards and meet the—nermative requirem

deflined within them as applicable:

ettt rrrrrrd

To
are
foll

IEC 60793-2-50:2018, Annex A
IEC 60793-2-50:2018, Annex F

(single-mode B-652.D fibre);
{
IEC 60793-2-10:—2, Annex AAO (multimode A1-OM3 fibre);
(
(

Sihgle-mode B-657 fibres);

IEC 60793-2-10: —, Annex A multimode A1-OM4 fibre);
IEC 60793-2-10: —, Annex A multimode A1-OMS5 fibre).

presented in terms of the performance classification codes for cabled optical fibre
pWS:

the

ply
nts

ensure compatibility*with ISO/IEC 11801 (all parts), optical performance level requirements

as

OS1a Single-mode fibre, categories B-652.D or B-657;

0S2 Single-mode fibre, categories B-652.D or B-657;
OoM3 Multimode fibre, A1-OM3 category;
OoMm4 Multimode fibre, A1-OM4 category;

Editioni 7 under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC DECFDIS 60793-2-10:2019.
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e OM5 Multimode fibre, A1-OM5 category.

NOTE These codes are informative from the perspective of the requirements defined in this document. The OS1,

OoM1

and OM2 performance classification codes for cabled optical fibre are no longer normative in

ISO/IEC 11801 (all parts). See ISO/IEC 11801-1:2017, Annex F, for more information.

5 Particular requirements

5.1 Fibre selection for cable testing

The_fibre selection for cable testing shall be performed according to |IEC 60794-1-1:2014
2015, Annex B.

5.2 Environmental requirements — Temperature cycling

The

follpwing temperature ranges as per the MICE classification system;

e |C4:-10 °C to +60 °C;
o [Cy: =25 °C to +70 °C:
e |C;:-40 °C to +70 °C.

The test shall be performed on a 50 m specimen.

cable shall be tested as per IEC 60794-2-20:2013, 4.4, and ,shall meet one of fhe

P

:
]

The¢ maximum increase in attenuation skall be agreed between customer and supplier.

5.3
5.3.1

Transmission requirements

Attenuation of cabled fibre

14

Depending on the fibre category, the attenuation coefficient of the cabled fibre shall be Igss

than

valpes in Table 2 fof single-mode fibres — for the wavelengths listed in Table 2.

The fibre category shall be agreed between customer and supplier.

the maximum values in Table 1 for the multimode fibres and less than the maximjum

Table 1 — Multimode cable maximum attenuation coefficient (dB/km)

Fibre Attenuation Attenuation Performance codes
coefficient at 850 coefficient at
nm 1300 nm
IEC 60793-2-10, A1-OM3 3,0 1,5 OoM3
IEC 60793-2-10, A1-OM4 3,0 1,5 OM4
IEC 60793-2-10, A1-OM5 3,0 1,5 OM5
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Table 2 — Single-mode cable maximum attenuation coefficient (dB/km)

Fibre 0 Wavelengths Maximum Performance codes
attenuation
nm coefficient
IEC 60793-2-50:2008, B+-1-B13; 1310, 1 383, 1 550 1,0 OS1a
B6—at,B6—a2-, B-652.D and B-657
IEC 60793-2-50:2008, B+1B1-3; 1310, 1 383, 1 550 0,4 0S2

B6_at B6-a2, B-652.D and B-657

5.3.2 Fibre bandwidth requirements
There are no bandwidth requirements for single-mode fibre.
For cables containing multimode fibres, the uncabled fibre shall be specified at one| of
penformance levels defined in Table 3 in terms of minimum bandwidth (MHz"km), wavelength,
and type of measurement.
The fibre category and performance level shall be agreed between gustomer and supplier.
Table 3 — Minimum multimode fibre bandwidth (MHz-km)
B tleminnt Cerosfilled e Eifestibee FPeprermange
core bandwidth-at  bandwidthat modal codes
diameter 850 nm 4300 nm bandwidth-at
e 850 -nm*
1EQ 60793-2-10:2007; 50 200 500 Aa oM+
Atb 1
IE¢-60793-2-10:2007; 50 500 500 Aa OoM2
Atht
IE¢-60793-2-10:2007; 50 1500 500 2000 oM3
Ath2
Alb3
1EG 60793-2-10:2007Atb 62.5 200 500 Aa oM+
IE¢-60793-2-10:2007-Alb 825 500 500 na oM2
Fibre Noniinal Overfilled Overfilled Overfilled Effective Effective Performapce
core launch launch launch modal modal codes
diameter bandwidth bandwidth | bandwidth | bandwidth bandwidth
at 850 nm at 953 nm at at 850 nm at 953 nm
Hm 1300 nm
IEL.60793 50 1500 n/a 500 2 000 n/a omM3
2UNAT-
OoM3
IEC 60793 50 3 500 n/a 500 4700 n/a om4
-2-10, A1-
OM4
IEC 60793 50 3500 1850 500 4700 2 470 OoM5
-2-10, A1-
OM5
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 2-21: Indoor cables —
Detailed specification for multi-fibre optical distribution cables

foruse Im premises cabling
FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization compri

Eing

bll national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of |IEC is to pronpote

nternational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and. electronic fields
his end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specificati
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (heredfter referred to as

Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC Natiohal Committee intere

To
ns,

‘1EC

ted

n the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Internatiorial, governmental and nfon-

jovernmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates clo

sely

vith the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordapce with conditions determined by

hgreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expréss, as nearly as possible, an internati

nal

consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical” committee has representation front all

nterested IEC National Committees.

EC Publications have the form of recommendations for interfational use and are accepted by IEC Nati
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts aresmade to ensure that the technical content of
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for
Mmisinterpretation by any end user.

n order to promote international uniformity, IEC _National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publicat

nal
IEC
any

ons

ransparently to the maximum extent possiblesin-their national and regional publications. Any diverggnce
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in

he latter.

EC itself does not provide any attestation”of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide confor
hssessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for
ervices carried out by independent ‘eertification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC jor its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damag

ity
any

and
P or

bther damage of any .nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) [and

bxpenses arising out™of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
Publications.

[EC

Attention is drawn-*to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicationfs is

ndispensabl€)for the correct application of this publication.

Attention lis drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subjedt of

batent.fights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

roational Standard IEC 60794-2-21 has been prepared by subcommittee 86A: Fibres z|md

cables, of TEC technical commiitee 86: Fibre opiics.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2012. It constitutes a
technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a)
b)
c)

incorporation of the OMS5 cabled fibre performance category;
incorporation of the OS1a cabled fibre performance category;

cabled fibre performance categories OM1, OM2 and OS1 are no longer normative, and
retained for information.

are
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
86A/1925/FDIS 86A/1935RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A l|st of all the parts in the IEC 60794 series, published under the general title Optical fipre
cahbles, can be found on the IEC website.

The¢ committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stapility date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in the.'data relateq to
the| specific document. At this date, the document will be
e [reconfirmed,

e |withdrawn,

e |[replaced by a revised edition, or

e |amended.
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This part of IEC 60794 presents the detailed requirements specific to this type of\Cable
ure compatibility with the series of International Standards ISO/IEC 11801, ‘taformafion
technology — Generic cabling for customer premises (Parts 1 to 6).

eng

The requirements of family specification IEC 60794-2-20 are applicable to cables covered
this document.

Pa

requirements of IEC 60794-2-20 or additional requirements.

2

The following documents are referred to in the text)in such a way that some or all of t
content constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edi1
cited applies. For undated references, the latest\edition of the referenced document (includ

any

IEG 60793-2-10:—, Optical fibres — Part:2-10: Product specifications — Sectional specificatli

for

OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 2-21: Indoor cables —
Detailed specification for multi-fibre optical distribution cables
for use in premises cabling

Scope

ticular requirements detailed in Clause 4 define either a specific option in relation to

Normative references

to

by

the

amendments) applies.

category A1 multimode fibres?

eir
ion
ing

on

IEQ 60793-2-50:2018, Optical; fibres — Part 2-50: Product specifications — Sectional

specification for class B singlé=mode fibres

IEQ

IEC
for

3

No

60794-1-1:2015, Optical Fibre cables — Part 1-1: Generic specification — General

multi-fibre eptical cables

Terms and definitions

60794-2-20:2013, Optical fibre cables — Part 2-20: Indoor cables — Family specificatli

on

terms—and-definitions—are-listed-inthis-decument-

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

1

IEC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

ISO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

Edition 7 under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC DECFDIS 60793-2-10:2019.
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General requirements

The cable shall comply with the family specification IEC 60794-2-20 and meet the

req

uirements that are defined in it.

The optical fibre contained in the cables which are covered by this document shall comply
with one of the following International Standards and meet the requirements defined within

the

m as applicable:

IEC 60793-2-50:2018, Annex A (single-mode B-652.D fibre);

[ ]
[
[ ]
[ ]
To

are
foll

NO
oM
1ISO

5

5.1

Th
An

5.2

Th
foll

IEC 60793-2-50:2018, Annex F (single-mode B-657 fibres);
IEC 60793-2-10:—2, Annex A (multimode A1-OMS fibre);
IEC 60793-2-10: —, Annex A (multimode A1-OM4 fibre);
IEC 60793-2-10: —, Annex A (multimode A1-OMS5 fibre).

ensure compatibility with ISO/IEC 11801 (all parts), optical performance lével requirements

presented in terms of the performance classification codes for cabled optical fibre
WS

OS1a Single-mode fibre, categories B-652.D or B-657;

0S2 Single-mode fibre, categories B-652.D or B-657
OoM3 Multimode fibre, A1-OM3 category;
Oom4 Multimode fibre, A1-OM4 category;
OM5 Multimode fibre, A1-OM5 category.

[E These codes are informative from the perspective.of the requirements defined in this document. The G
and OM2 performance classification codes;>for cabled optical fibre are no longer normative
IEC 11801 (all parts). See ISO/IEC 11801-1:201/y Annex F, for more information.

Particular requirements

Fibre selection for cable testing

e fibre selection for cable testing shall be performed according to IEC 60794-1-1:20
nex B.

Environmental requirements — Temperature cycling

e cable shall* be tested as per IEC 60794-2-20:2013, 4.4, and shall meet one of
pwing temperature ranges as per the MICE classification system:

C4:(z10 °C to +60 °C;

as

S1,
in

the

C»’=25°C to +70 °C:

C3: -40 °C to +70 °C.

The test shall be performed on a 50 m specimen.

The maximum increase in attenuation shall be agreed between customer and supplier.

2 Editioni 7 under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC DECFDIS 60793-2-10:2019.
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5.3
5.3.1

Transmission requirements

Attenuation of cabled fibre

Depending on the fibre category, the attenuation coefficient of the cabled fibre shall be less
than the maximum values in Table 1 for the multimode fibres and less than the maximum
values in Table 2 for single-mode fibres — for the wavelengths listed in Table 2.

The fibre category shall be agreed between customer and supplier.

Tabtet=Muttimode cablte mraximmumrattenuationrcoefficient(d Bk

Fibre Attenuation Attenuation Performance codes
coefficient at 850 coefficient at
nm 1300 nm
IEC 60793-2-10, A1-OM3 3,0 1,5 OomM3
IEC 60793-2-10, A1-OM4 3,0 1,5 OoM4
IEC 60793-2-10, A1-OM5 3,0 1,5 OM5

Table 2 — Single-mode cable maximum attenuation coefficient (dB/km)

Fibre Wavelengths Maximum Performance codé¢s
attenuation
nm coefficient
IEC 60793-2-50, B-652.D and B-657 1310, 1 383, 1 550 1,0 OS1a
IEF 60793-2-50, B-652.D and B-657 1310, 1 383, 1,650 0,4 0S2

5.3.2

Fibre bandwidth requirements

There are no bandwidth requirementsfor single-mode fibre.

Fo

an

The fibre category and-performance level shall be agreed between customer and supplier.

cables containing multimede fibres, the uncabled fibre shall be specified at one
pe:liformance levels defined.jd.Table 3 in terms of minimum bandwidth (MHz-km), wavelend
type of measurement.

Table 3 — Minimum multimode fibre bandwidth (MHz-km)

of
th,

Fibre Nominal Overfilled Overfilled Overfilled Effective Effective Performahce
core launch launch launch modal modal codes|
diameter bandwidth bandwidth bandwidth | bandwidth bandwidth
at 850 nm at 953 nm at at 850 nm at 953 nm
Hom +-366-TmT
IEC 60793- 50 1500 n/a 500 2 000 n/a OoM3
2-10, A1-
OoM3
IEC 60793- 50 3500 n/a 500 4700 n/a OoM4
2-10, A1-
OoM4
IEC 60793- 50 3 500 1850 500 4 700 2 470 OM5
2-10, A1-
OM5
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1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8) U'attentionsest attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publicat

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 2-21: Cables intérieurs —
Spécification particuliére pour les cables optiques
— muitifibres de distribution utitisés dans fe cabtage de tocaux |

AVANT-PROPOS

| a Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale @de ‘hormalisd
composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'IEC). L’'IEC a
bbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les doma
He I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'IEC — entre autres activités ‘4, publie des Nor
nternationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles
pbublic (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'l[EC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a
Comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le, sujet traité peut participer.
brganisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales,en liaison avec I'lEC, partici
Pgalement aux travaux. L’IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (I
Eelon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

| es décisions ou accords officiels de I''EC concernant les questions{techniques représentent, dans la me
Hu possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant dohné que les Comités nationaux intéres
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

| es Publications de I'l[EC se présentent sous la forme de.réCommandations internationales et sont agrg
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous Jles, efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I
5'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsablé
'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en\est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

PDans le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans tout
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparenté’les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nation
Fégionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

| 'I[EC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépend
ournissent des services d'évaluation.de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques
conformité de I'IEC. L’IEC n'est respansable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifical
ndépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivents'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.
Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires
mandataires, y compris\ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Con

Hommage de quelque-hature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les f
He justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC oy
oute autre Publication de I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

référencées’est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

tion
our
nes
nes

au
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ure
sés

ées
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de

E la
bles

et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes* Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales| ou

hnts
de
tion

ou
ités

hationaux de I'lEC, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout aptre

rais
de

ons

9) Wattention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I''EC peuvent fpire

‘objet de droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels dioits

de brevets et de ne pas-avoirsignalédleurexistencs.
P 4

La Norme internationale IEC 60794-2-21 a été établie par le sous-comité 86A: Fibres et
cables, du comité d’études 86 de I'l|EC: Fibres optiques.

La présente troisieme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en 2012. Elle
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a)
b)

I'intégration de la catégorie de performance de fibres cablées OMS5;
I'intégration de la catégorie de performance de fibres cablées OS1a;
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c) Les catégories de performance de fibres cablées OM1, OM2 et OS1 ne sont plus
normatives, et sont conservées pour information.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
86A/1925/FDIS 86A/1935/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abauti a l'approbation de cette Norme internationale

Ce|document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Ung liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60794, publiées sous le titre général Cablefs a
fibes optiques, peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le |[comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date|de
stapilité indiquée sur le site web de I'IEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les donnges
relatives au document recherché. A cette date, le document sera
e |reconduit,

e |supprimé,

e [remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e |amendé.
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